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July 7, 1950

Town Clerk

Lynnville, Iowa

Dear Sirs

As a result of a telephone call to the Iowa Geological Survey on June 30
we requested •tee State Hygenlo Laboratory to send you/a bottle for the purpose of
collecting a water sample for baoterlal analysis. This sample bottle was mailed
on Saturday, July 1st. We have learned through the driller that the bottle aid
not reach you In time to be of use. We regret the delay v<hioh may have been oauaed
by poor mall service due to the railroad strike.

We learned further that the sample was to be collected by use of a bailer
from the new town well. Newly constructed wells are most generally contaminated
becauso of contaminated oasing and dull tools used in drilling the well. Further,
the bailer on the veil rig would likely be contaminated. These two factors would
probably result In a bad sample being collected and hence the results would be
misleading. Water samples for baoterlal analysis are more likely to be represen
tative when the well and pumping equipment have been sterilised with some disin
fectant and tile sample collooted-a^ter; the well has been pumped for a considerable
time after being sterilized. Most wella will clear up ft*^bacterial% standi
point in a natural manner after beih.g pumped- for an indefinite period but sterl,- '*'
liaiag the well hastens the process. I am sure that the District Health Engineer
will be glad to assist you in any problem of this kind.

It is our understanding that some water samples were collected from the
well. We will be glad to make a partial mineral analysis of the water samples if
they have been, preserved.

We are sending you a gallon -Jug for your use in transferring the water
sample to our container. The container should reach you within a few days; The
partial ^analysis will include primarily a determination of the hardness, chloride
content and the alkalinity. In the event you wish to submit the sample for analy
sis, we would appreciate reooiving information on the construction'"of and produc
tion from the well together with a drillers log of the formations encountered.

We will be glad to oolleot a sample for a complete mineral analysis when
the well is put into production or when any production tests are made.

Please feel assured that we will be of such assistance to the town as Is
within our means.

Very truly yours.

William E. Hale
WEHjGES
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November 15, 1956

Mr. Tom C. Thorpe
Thorpe Well Company
2340 Sixth Avenue

Des Moines 13, Iowa

Dear Mr. Thorpe: ,

This is in reply to your letter of October 29 concerning the possibilities
for a water supply of 40 gallons a minute at fhe new Lynnville Cooperative
School to be located \\ miles west of Sully. Iowa. As nearly as we can
place it fhe location of this school will be fhe center of fhe south line SE£
sec. 1, T. 78 N.» R. 18 W., Jasper County. Pertinent comments on fhe
geology and general ground-wafer conditions in this vicinity based on data
in the files of fhe State-Federal Geological Survey Investigations are
summarised as follows:

A generalised log of fhe strata underlying this site down to the top
of fhe Maquoketa shale is outlined below (all depth figures are referred
to an estimated starting surface elevation of 910 feet above sea level).

Formation Thickness (ft.) Depth Range (ft.)

Quaternary system
Pleistocene series (yellow and gray

glacial till, pebbly) 160+ 0- 160+

Pennsylvanian system
Desmoinesian series (shale, perhaps

some thin sandstone) 30 160+- 190

Mississippian system
Ste. Genevieve limestone 10 190- 200
St. Louis sandy dolomite or

limestone 40 200- 240
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Formation Thickness (ft.) Depth Range (ft.)

Mis sis sippian system (continued)
Keokuk-Burlington cherty dolomite 140 240- 380

Hampton dolomite, cherty in lower
half 60 380- 440

North Hill limestone 15 440- 455

Maple Mill shale 120 455- 575

Devonian system
Lime Creek formation

Owen dolomite 30 575- 605

Juniper Hill shale 85 605- 690
Cedar Valley formation (limestone,

containing sh ale, in upper
half: dolomite with gypsum
in lower half) 300 690- 990

Wapsipinicon formation (dolomite,
with gypsum in upper part,
cherty limestone in lower
part) 140 990-1130

Silurian system
Undifferentiated dolomite 35 1130-1165

2

Ordovician system
Maqnoketa shale 1165-

Slight adjustments may be necessary on all these depths according
to any difference between the assumed and actual surface elevation at the
drilling site.

Most wells in the Sully-Lynnville area derive their water from dolomite
and limestone strata belonging to the Missis sippian system of rocks. Apparently
there is little chance for obtaining adequate water for the school from the
overlying unconsolidated glacial materials. At least fhe available information
does not indicate that appreciable water-bearing sand and gravel occur
in this vicinity, although enough water for an ordinary small farm well
might be encountered at many places.
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Wells penetrating the Mississippian rocks in this area generally
do not yield more than 10-15 gallons a minute with considerable drawdown.
Production data from a few wells penetrating the Mississippian section
at Sully are given on fhe enclosed table.

Observations at fhe No. 2 Creamery Well indicate that continued
pumping at 25 gallons a minute probably will lower fhe water level below ;,
220 feef. How far below it is difficult to say. Later this well was reported
to have had another 50 feet of pump column attached, but we have no further
information regarding pumping water levels. On the basis of this information
it seems that you may have trouble obtaining as much as 40 gallons a
minute from the Mississippian rocks. Acidising the water-bearing zones
might appreciably increase fhe yield so that an adequate supply will be
obtained. Test drilling will provide the most reliable information. Another
factor to consider is the highly mineralized character of the water that
is obtained from fhe Mississippian rocks. Analyses of fhe water from
fhe Mississippian formations at Sully indicate it to be high in sulfate and
very hard making it objectionable for drinking. The hardness of fhe water
in these wells is more than 800 parts per million and fhe sulfate content
more than 1100 parts per million.

In 1952 the Creamery drilled another well 1162 feet deep extending
to fhe top of the Maquoketa shale. A pumping test developed 32 gallons
a minute at a pumping water level of 290 feet. This was obtained at the
expense of 132 feet of drawdown. The main water beds were the Hampton
dolomite between 385 feet and 440 feet and the Cedar Valley-Wapsipinicon
formations between 800 and 1158 feet. The water was very highly min
eralized and hard owing to fhe gypsum bearing Devonian strata. Mineral
analysis showed it to have 1889 parts per million sulfate and a hardness
of 1114 parts per million.

If you wish we will review the possibilities of the deeper aquifers
in this area. However, it seems that drilling would have to be extended
below the St. Peter sandstone before an acceptable quality water will
be found.

We will be interested to hear of fhe results of any drilling in this
locality.
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If any questions remain or if we can provide furfher information
in this matter, please feel free to write us.

HGH:PJH:L

Enclosure

Very truly yours,

H. G. Hershey
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SullyTownWeU*
No.1(1937)

NWNENW

8-78-17

440Mississippian124250

SullyCo-op
CreameryWell
No.1

SWNENW

8-78-17

345Mississippian?190

SullyCo-op
CreameryWell
No.2(1943)
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8-78-17

432Mississippian?220
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October 29, 1956

Iowa Geological Survey
Iowa City, Iowa

Gentlemen:

We are preparing a cost forecast for the architect engineers for the Sully-
Lynnville Cooperative School District for the construction of their new
building approximately 11/2 miles west of Sully on the main county road.

We would be interested in hearing from you folks on the Geological fore
cast for supply of approximately 40 gmp. We are also interested in as high
a quality water as can be obtained economically and would appreciate your
suggestions on same as well as information on adjacent wells, quality water,
pumping levels, static levels and etc. Inasmuch as the architects are in the
design stage of this building it would be much appreciated by the writer if
this could be handled as promptly as possible.

Thanking you, we remain

TCT:mb

Yours sincerely,

THORPE WELL COMPANY

Tom C. Thorpe
Vice President

DISTRIBUTORS — P0M0NA - FA IRBANKS • M0RSE PUMPING EQUIPMENT


